To manage this risk, the Company monitors its exposures in accordance with the policies and guidelines issued by

the Board of Directors and, if necessary, determines the convenience of having a hedging scheme.

Methods used to measure risk

The exchange rate risk management performed by the treasury of the Company focuses on the analysis of the

convenience of hedging in order to neutralize the impact that exchange rate variations may have on its results and

thus reduce the exposure to this risk.

Description of changes in risk exposure

During the period, the ceilings of some hedging derivatives were increased through swaps and options transactions.

Sensitivity analysis on foreign exchange risk exposure

The following is a sensitivity analysis that seeks to estimate the impact generated by variations in the exchange rate

on the liabilities in dollars and financial derivatives; and as such, on the pre-tax profits of the Company.

These sensitivities are made taking into account simulated variations of +/- 10% in the peso-dollar exchange rate

against its closing value:

Exchange rate sensitivities – September 2024

Exchange Rate 4.178.30 +10% in the exchange rate -10% in the exchange rate

Financial Liabilities (17,352)  17,352

Derivatives  347,822 (354,257)

Total 330,470 (336,905)
 .

Exchange rate sensitivities – December 2023

Exchange Rate 3,822.05 +10% in the exchange rate -10% in the exchange rate

Financial Liabilities (13,193)  13,193

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

50   |   GRUPO SURA

Derivatives  309,197 (315,558)

Total 296,004 (302,365)

Amounts in millions of pesos

For the analysis of the results, it is important to highlight that those financial obligations in foreign currency whose

associated derivatives are classified as hedge accounting, reflect the mitigation of the impact on results for the

hedged exposure of the cash flows. For this reason, the effects of changes in exchange rate prices are not reflected

in the income statement.

2.2. Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument may fluctuate as a result of

changes in market interest rates. Exposure to this risk arises from holding fixed-income assets and/or liabilities

associated with variable interest rates.

Description of the objectives, policies and processes for risk management.

To manage exposure to this risk, the Company monitors its exposures and, if necessary, determines the convenience

of having a hedging scheme, monitored periodically and aligned with the guidelines issued by its Board of Directors.

Methods used to measure risk

The interest rate risk management performed by the treasury of the Company focuses on the analysis of the

convenience of hedging in order to neutralize the impact that interest rate variations may have on its results and

thus reduce the exposure to this risk.

Description of changes in risk exposure

There were no significant changes in risk exposure.

Sensitivity analysis of the exposure to interest rate risk

A sensitivity analysis is presented below in order to estimate the impact that a change in the interest rate would

have on the valuation of the hedging derivatives, based on scenarios of +/- 10 PB in the interest rate in pesos:

Interest Rate Sensitivities – September 2024

  +10pb variation in the interest rate -10pb variation in the interest rate

Financial Liabilities  289 (290)

Derivatives (763)  766

Total (474)  476

   .
Interest Rate Sensitivities– December 2023

  +10pb variation in the interest rate -10pb variation in the interest rate

Financial Liabilities  187 (188)

Derivatives (849)  853

Total (662)  665

Amounts in millions of pesos

2.3. Stock Price Risk
Stock price risk is the probability that the fair value of a financial instrument will decrease as a result of changes in

the prices of variable income assets.

Description of the objectives, policies and processes for risk management

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

51   |   GRUPO SURA

For the management of this risk, treasury resource management has defined guidelines to facilitate the analysis and

follow-up of how variations in the market prices of the instruments held could affect the Company.

Methods used to measure risk